Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DANIEL P. KRISS,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-0751 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


There is cause to deny the application of Daniel P. Kriss for entry into a basic training course because he committed criminal offenses, which, if he were licensed, would be cause for discipline.  
Procedure


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) denied Kriss’ application for entry into the Eastern Missouri Law Enforcement Training Academy.  On May 24, 2006, Kriss filed a complaint to appeal the denial.  We held a hearing on September 26, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore A. Bruce represented the Director.  Kriss appeared on his own behalf.
Findings of Fact


1.
On January 9, 1999, Kriss drove a Jeep while under the influence of marijuana, a controlled substance, and while possessing less than 25 grams of marijuana.  On March 11, 1999, Kriss pled guilty in a Michigan court to the crime of operating a motor vehicle under the influence of a controlled substance.  He was fined, placed on probation, and his driver’s license was suspended for six months.

2.
On October 19, 2000, in Greene County, Missouri, Kriss possessed marijuana, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and its illegal nature.  Kriss also possessed a pipe that he intended to use for smoking marijuana.  Kriss was charged with possessing marijuana and with possessing a pipe as drug paraphernalia.  Kriss pled guilty to misdemeanor marijuana possession on June 26, 2001.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Kriss on one year of unsupervised probation.  The drug paraphernalia charged was dismissed.

3.
On May 31, 2002, Kriss possessed marijuana, a controlled substance, in Greene County, Missouri.  On January 6, 2003, Kriss pled guilty to misdemeanor possession of a controlled substance.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Kriss on two years of unsupervised probation.

4.
On June 19, 2003, in Grand Junction, Colorado, Kriss went into a public park after it was closed.  A police officer charged him with trespass.  On July 9, 2003, Kriss pled guilty to the trespassing charge in the Municipal Court of Grand Junction.  The court fined him.

5.
On October 3, 2004, Kriss had a house warming party with some friends.  One of the friends, Christian Nagel, also known as Kit Smith, became belligerent with another guest, Kevin Jamal Yoder, because Yoder called Nagel’s girlfriend “sexy.”  Nagel threatened to fight Yoder.  Yoder eventually left.  

6.
After a while, Nagel began threatening Kriss with physical harm because Kriss had tapped Nagel’s girlfriend’s arm to get her attention.  After repeated assurances from Kriss that he was not making advances, Nagel continued his threats against Kriss and also against Kriss’ wife  and his property.  Kriss asked another guest, Cory Eichorn, to call the police, which Eichorn did.  This enraged Nagel, who, fist raised, backed Kriss into a corner.  Eichorn tackled Nagel and restrained him.  Kriss assisted in restraining Nagel until the police arrived.  

7.
Kriss pressed charges against Nagel for trespassing because Nagel would not leave after Kriss repeatedly asked him to.  Nagel pressed assault charges against Kriss.


8.
Kriss was charged with assault in the third degree.  On February 23, 2005, Kriss pled guilty to a “reduced” charge of littering on public property.  The court fined him.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction of Kriss’ appeal.
  Kriss has the burden of proving facts that show he is qualified to enter a basic training course.
  We must determine whether the director has cause for denial.   
The Director filed an amended answer setting forth the reasons for denying Kriss’ application.
  The Director relies upon § 590.100, which provides:

1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.
The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), authorizing discipline of any peace officer who “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”
The Director alleges that Kriss was driving a motor vehicle in Jackson County, Michigan, while under the influence of marijuana and while in possession of marijuana.
  The Director provided no documentation of the criminal proceedings against Kriss.  Nevertheless, Kriss admitted at the hearing both to driving under the influence and to possessing marijuana.  He also admitted to pleading guilty to driving under the influence.  We find that he committed those offenses, which is cause for denial under § 590.080.1(2).  
The Director alleges that on October 19, 2000, Kriss was in possession of a pipe with marijuana and in possession of marijuana in Greene County, Missouri.  Although Kriss pled guilty only to the marijuana possession charge, he admitted at the hearing that he had a marijuana pipe, but no marijuana in it at the time.  Because he had marijuana at the same time he had the pipe, there is sufficient evidence to show that he knew the pipe was drug paraphernalia and intended to use it as such.  Section 195.233, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  It is unlawful for any person to . . . possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia . . . inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425.
Marijuana is a controlled substance.

In regard to whether Kriss committed the crime of possessing marijuana, we rely on the admissions in his testimony and his guilty plea.  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.
  A guilty plea constitutes a “declaration against interest,” which the defendant may 
explain away.
  Kriss did not explain away the guilty plea; in fact, he admitted to committing the offense.  Because Kriss committed the criminal offenses of possessing drug paraphernalia and possessing a controlled substance, there is cause to deny his application under § 590.080.1(2).
The Director alleges that on May 31, 2002, in Greene County, Kriss possessed marijuana in violation of § 195.202, RSMo 2000.  The Director introduced the record of the guilty plea, and Kriss admitted to committing the offense.  This is cause for denial under § 590.080.1(2).  
The Director alleges that Kriss committed trespass in a public park in Grand Junction, Colorado.  The Director offered no court records, but Kriss admitted the trespass and that he pled guilty and paid a fine.  However, there is no proof that this is a “criminal offense.”  It appears to be a municipal ordinance violation.  Trespassing in a city park would be the type of thing that an ordinance, not a state criminal statue, would prohibit.  Kriss testified that he pled guilty in a municipal court.  Violation of a municipal ordinance is not a criminal offense.
  We find the evidence insufficient to convince us that the trespass was a criminal offense, as opposed to a municipal ordinance violation.  Therefore, the trespass is not cause to deny Kriss’ application under § 590.080.1(2).
The Director alleges in his answer:
On October 3, 1004 [sic] the Petitioner engaged in an altercation with Kit Smith at approximately 4:30 a.m. in Eureka, Missouri and assaulted him by tackling him to the ground in violation of Section 565.070, RSMo.  On February 23, 2005, the Petitioner plead [sic] guilty to a reduced charge of Littering on Public Property and received a fine of $72.50.

Section 565.070, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:

(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to another person; or

(2) With criminal negligence the person causes physical injury to another person by means of a deadly weapon; or

(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or

(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to another person; or

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative; or

(6) The person knowingly causes physical contact with an incapacitated person, as defined in section 475.010, RSMo, which a reasonable person, who is not incapacitated, would consider offensive or provocative.

The Director does not indicate which of the six ways to commit assault applies to Kriss’ conduct.  The only evidence of what happened between Kriss and Kit Smith (Christian Nagle) was the testimony of Kriss and the affidavit of Eichorn.  Both Kriss and Eichorn said that Eichorn took Smith down and restrained him, with some “assistance” from Kriss.  Eichorn’s affidavit characterizes Kriss’ role in restraining Smith as “minor.”  This evidence is insufficient to establish that Kriss committed the crime of assault in the third degree.  
Because the Director alleges that Kriss pled guilty to “littering in a public place,” the Director may be alleging that Kriss committed that crime.  The Director presented no court records, and there was no testimony about what statute this crime is based on.  Assuming for the sake of argument that Kriss pled guilty to a state criminal offense, and not to a local ordinance violation, the statute that appears most likely to apply is § 577.070, RSMo 2000, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of littering if he throws or places, or causes to be thrown or placed, any glass, glass bottles, wire, nails, tacks, hedge, cans, garbage, trash, refuse, or rubbish of 
any kind, nature or description on the right-of-way of any public road or state highway or on or in any of the waters in this state or on the banks of any stream, or on any land or water owned, operated or leased by the state, any board, department, agency or commission thereof or on any land or water owned, operated or leased by the federal government or on any private real property owned by another without his consent.

2.  Littering is a class A misdemeanor.
Normally a guilty plea is not considered conclusive evidence that the defendant committed the crime, but stands as an admission that he did it – an admission that he can explain away.
  In this case, we give little weight to the fact that Kriss pled guilty to littering in a public place.  Kriss testified, without contradiction, that his attorney took care of getting the charge “reduced” and that Kriss never did appear in court.
  Further, Kriss presented the only evidence, through his testimony and Eichorn’s affidavit, about what really happened at Kriss’ home.  There is no evidence of any littering in a public place.  We conclude that the Director did not establish that Kriss committed the crime of littering in a public place.  Therefore, this conduct is not cause for denial under § 590.080.1(2).  

Kriss presented evidence in letters and his own testimony to show that he is rehabilitated from using controlled substances and would make a good law enforcement officer.  However, this Commission:
shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application when cause exists pursuant to this section.[
]
As a result, we cannot consider Kriss’ argument.  Mitigating circumstances and rehabilitation are issues that only the Director can consider at the hearing that the Director must hold after we issue our decision.  As provided in § 590.100.4:


Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that cause for denial exists, the director shall not be bound by any prior action on the matter and shall, within thirty days, hold a hearing to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application.  If the licensee fails to appear at the director’s hearing, this shall constitute a waiver of the right to such hearing.
Summary


There is cause to deny Kriss’ application under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on November 9, 2006.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  


Commissioner

	�Section 590.100.3.  Statutory references are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  


	�Section 621.100, RSMo 2000.


	�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


	�Unaccountably, the Director asserts that Kriss’ conduct violated Missouri statutes “Sections 577.010, RSMo, and 195.202, RSMo.”  Since the conduct occurred in Michigan, it could not have violated Missouri law.  Section 590.080.1(2) does not require that the criminal offense be one that, if committed in Missouri, would violate Missouri law.


	�Section 195.017.2(4)(s), RSMo 2000.


	�Mandacina v. Liquor Control Board. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).


	�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  


	�Lewis v. Wahl, 842 S.W.2d 82, 95 (Mo. banc 1992) (Thomas, J., concurring).  


	�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d at 190.  


	�Tr. at 25, “He [Kriss’ attorney] appeared for me. . . .  And I regret not appearing to court and stating what happened because I think that I easily could have had that dismissed.”


	�Section 590.100.3.
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